Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b} Insert date

Contact Details.

The Insolvency Act 1986 - 4 B

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited 03915200
In the Court case number
High Court 14056 of 2009
(full name of court)
I/WE (a)

Timothy Bramston
Griffins

Tavistock House South

Tawvistock Square
London
WC1H 9LG

admlnlstrator(,sf of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) 06 April 2011

(b) 05 October 2011

Signed

Dated

S -

et | Administratorfsy

06 October 2011

You do not have to give any coniact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it wil help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give

“’

FRIDAY

*ATUOHYBE*
A8 205

07/10/2011

COMPANIES HOUSE

Timothy Bramston
Gnffins

Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square

London
WC1H 9LG

020 7554 9600
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Administrator’s Progress
Report to Creditors
for the penod ending 06 October 2011

In the High Court of Justice
No 14068 of 2009

Pursuant to paragraph 68 of Schedule B1 of the Insalvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personat hability




CONTENTS

—

Statutory Information

2 introduction

3 Recelpts an Payments Accounts

4 Realisation of Assets

5 Creditors

6 Office Holder's Remuneration & Expenses

7 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the perncd 06 Apnl 2011 to 06 October
2011

B Time Analysis for the penod from 21 July 2009 to 05 October 2009 & 06
October 2009 to 06 October 2011 together with detalls of charge out rates
provided in accordance with the Statement of [nsolvency Practice (SIP) 9

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal liabihty




1. Statutory Information

Registered Office  Griffins
Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square
London
WC1H OLG

Company Number 03915200

Administrator Mr T J Bramston

Date of Appointment 06 October 2009

2. Introduction

Further to my appointment as Admtnistrator upon the making of my application whiist
in office as Liquidator in the same matter under the provision of Paragraph 38 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, this ts my progress report pursuant to Rule
2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

This report provides an update on the progress of the Administration and should be
read m conjunction with my previous reports and has been in accordance with the
requirements of Rule 2 47(3B) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 n support of the
application to extend the Admnistration

3. Receipts and Payments Accounts

The Receipts and Payments account for the period 06 April 2011 to 06 October 2011
1s at Appendix A

4. Realisation of Assets

There 1s a credible offer to purchase the assets in place, which my agents are actively
ensuring I1s progressing However, 1t has become necessary to seek the Court's
direction in granting to the sale of the assets, which are subject to security This has
inevitably had the affect of delaying the sale and consequently made it necessary to
further extend the duration of the Administration

In the absence of this sale being concluded, | shall be seeking the Court’s direction Is
sanctioning a move to realise the assets by public auction as all other credible offers
have since fallen through

A sale by auction would consequently result in a marked reduction in realisable value
of the assets, as confirmed by my agents though 1s necessary in the circumstance as

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal liability




it 1s no longer economically tenable to maintain the status quo due to the considerable
storage and insurance costs

5 Creditors
The total of creditor's claims to date 1s £101,865,299 83

Unfortunately, due to the current offers being proposed, it 1s unlikely that there will be
suffictent funds to allow for a distnbution to unsecured creditors | have advised
creditors of the position in my last progress report 1ssued on 02 March 2011

6. Office Holder's Remuneration and Expenses

As previously advised, a Creditors’ Committee was appointed on 30 October 2010
and they approved my remuneration during my time as Liquidator in reference to time
properly given by myself and my staff in attending to matters ansing in the winding up

For my time in office as Administrator, the Creditors’ Committee authorised me to
draw my remuneration in reference to time properly given by myself and my staff n
attending to the matters ansing in the Administration up to £100,000 00 without
further approval

For my time in office as Liquidator the time recorded by myself and my staff totals
£105,092 08, which represents 428 67 hours at an average charge out rate of
£245 16 per hour

For my current appointment as Administrator the time recorded by myself and my
staff totals £292,360 75, which represents 1,082 75 hours at an average charge out
rate of £270 02 per hour

The Time Costs Analysis 1s at Appendix B and this provides details of the actity
costs, incurred by staff grade to date, together with detatls of current charge out rates
for both my appointment as Liquidator and subsequently Administrator

Since my last report, | can confirm that there has been a considerable effort in trying
to secure a sale of the Company's assets, which has involved a lot of negotiations
with appointed agents and third parties Several meetings have also been necessary
to agree required strategy and overali consensus with the current purported lien
holders and other creditors claming a form of securty This s reflected in the time
cost records since my last report

| can advise that | have not drawn any fees for either appointment due to there being
insufficient funds and all disbursements to date have been borne by Gnffins or paid to
our agents from the sale of the office furniture and Lola parts as a gesture for ther
ongomng financial commitment to mamtain the storage of the assets and beanng all
other costs involved with the realisation of assets | have been advised that these
costs currently stand at circa £148,000 In addition to these costs, the current

insurance costs for the assets stands at circa £87,700

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal liahility







7 Other Matters

Whilst it 1s appreciated that the Administration has already benefited from a 12 month
extension, It was not my intention to request a further extension This has become
necessary due to the stance a particular creditor The position adopted fails to take
into account the benefit enjoyed by creditors as a whole in the actions taken by the
Administrator in collating and preserving the assets of the Company in order to meet
the objectives of the Administration | feel that although unfortunate, i was left with no
alternative but to have sought a further extension of the Administration whilst the
Direction of the Court in various matters 1s being sought

| beheve that at this late stage in the current negotiations with the potential purchaser
and the proposed court application, to allow the Administration to lapse and revert
back to Liguidation could prejudice the position of the Company, affect the sale
process and have a detrimental effect on the entire purpose the Administration

Accordingly, an application was made to Court on 19 September 2011 and the
Administraticn has now been extended for a further 12 months, which 1s due to expire
on 05 October 2012

I will report again following the next six months of the Administration or sooner If the
dministration 1s complete

Yours faithfully

Ok o~

TJ Bramston
Administrator

06 October 2011

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Adminstrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal hability

&







Appendix A

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Receipts and Payments Account for the period
06 Apnil 2011 to 06 October 2011

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988, the Admtrustrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal hability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited

(In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

iPS SQL Ver 504

Statement From 06/04/2011 From 06/10/2009
of Affairs To 06/10/2011 To 06/10/2011
COSTS OF REALISATION
Postage & Stationery NIL 485
NIL (4 95)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertan Flight Palletts NIL NIL
Uncertain Fhight Cases & Garrage Cabinets NIL NIL
Uncertain 25 Motor Racing Vehicles NIL NIL
Uncertain 7 Ferran Engines NIL NIL
Uncertain Jigs & Chassis Moulds NIL NIL
Other Assets NiL 355 00
13,387 63 Handover from Liquidator NIL 13,387 63
Lola Spares NIL 50,000 00
Uncertain Ferran 599 & Maserat Quadroporte NIL NIL
Uncertain Wind Tunnel Model NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 122 342
Office Furmture NIL 10,500 00
122 74,246 05
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 1,704 00
Sundry Expenses NIL 199 80
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NiL 8,631 85
Agents Disbursements NIL 60,855 00
Legal Fees - Liquidation Expenses 1,391 30 13,806 46
Corporation Tax NIL 005
VAT 2,689 20 2,689 20
Stationery & Postage NIL 800 55
Courier 123 02 137 42
Storage Costs 47,061 00 47,061 00
Statutory Advertising NiL 450 03
Registration of Hazardous Waste NIL 3000
Bank Charges NIL 2300
(51,264 52) (136,388 36)
13,387 63 {51,263.30) (62,147 26)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recelvable 12,052 41
Bank 1 - Current 362 63
No 2 Account {12,982 95)
Office (40,354 21}
VAT Payable (6,274 63)
Vat Control Account 1,184 69
(16,135 20)
(62,147.26)
\) J o Tr—
l Timothy Bramston
Admimistrator

06 October 2011 12 28




Appendix B

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Time Analysis for the pernod as Liquidator from 21 July 2009 to 05 October 2009
and for the Pertod as Administrator from 06 October 2009 to 06 October 2011
together with detalls of charge out rates provided In accordance with the
Statement of Insoclvency Practice (SIP) 9

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 19886, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal liability




A1GRA01

SIP 9 - Tune & Cost Summary
Pertod 21/07/09 06/10/09

rme Summary

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited

49 QOclober 2008

Hours
Otirer Seautn Assistants & Averagze houry
3
Clagsification of work haichon Parines Manager Professionals | Suppont Siafr | 7O Hours Tume Cost(F) | e )
Adnwusiration Work 1074 000 ¢ir 109 60 12058 24 1016/ 204 05
f

Cashormg Funclions @00 0os oou 024 033 7583 22759
Contaci with the Debler 000 000 000 308 doe 847 60 21000
Emallfrg 050 000 0o0 a42 00 N2 1797
Cmployes inatiers 000 000 009 276 275 577 50 21000
Meotngs 36 06 7 50 oo0a 1725 83383 21 160 47 33149
Ruruung off iepoits t 50 o 00 ({11] 000 1 50 592 60 39500
Research & Plarvr g 250 000 aon o0 250 947 60 39500
Statulory 000 058 ¢ 00 i 50 zon 41013 22050
Genersl Taxuton 1400 013 O 0 [+1+:] Q42 %003 72G0 O
Telephone safls 900 Q00 023 000 920 160/ 50 30000
val Rehuns 008 R ] [:Xils} an 023 1000 21000
Achnaustralion & poneg Epar 856 042 136 26 W7 67 4332500 | 240,78
Inyostgatien 35 /5 000 604 ¥ 414 15 897 92 RIZ ]
eyt lssues 11/ o1/ (00 W A9 6I Ut ) Poli ot ]
nvesugatons | FIY YN RIS T 2 IF: " L TT T YV
Assed Reallsalinn 200 b U2 {00 203 36 74 #4067 L3049
Reahstia 18 of natets 7on ao LY YIS EE T EYTTRY] 21079
Craduor Clabng L 0ed 00 0/ 1817 3L 1000
Credidon Relsted Werk (R ] 125 ¢00 9300 04 84 15,485 60 6300
Credilors 400 125 000 M1 75 113 00 19,250 06 VW62
1ol | tours 114 83 16 G2 s 208 4} A20 67 105002 08 4516
Tolal 1 ees Clamgd oQe




8} Z1 1102 4890100 90

00 L UoIsIap | J0 | abeyq

600 paLimo SIUstUesINGsI] [FI0]

0o pawjely $304 1230

00L2 S 098'762 SLZ80"Y L ove §LG B0 6T 25 661 SHINOH [B]O L

000 Qe 000 goo oo o000 e Bupayg

L 8EZ Gl 2EE'LS (A FATA is 2o 200 1921 802 $1058% JO Suties|eay

062 L9 €52 08 Zh 887 80 0EZ 000 L0 FAR: uonednr g (efe

88 L¥E 05€/04 EEOZ w%6Ee [ 24 801 Si0L suanetinsaau]

08 12¢ BO £89 6€ 26 941 00 ELL ooo osr vl sJonpary

108 SLLIS'ELL 198.¢ 00 BET £80 2801 i 921 Buitue B UOnEASILIWLPY
{3) ey $e1g poddng S[RULOISSAJOLY

Aunoy abeiany {3)1s0p awijg SN0y eIOL T Siuejsissy Jouag Jalin JaBeuey Jaupey UONI3UNG YIOAA JO USRS SE|D

L1LOZ/01/90 oL 6002/01/90 woig
1S0d 3pon 1alog

paiwi suonelad) Xlid pUBlD |V - ZOVHOLY

Aewwng 1509 g swi| 6diS - Ai3ug awiy




@5 GRIFFINS

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2010.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £495
Managers £300 - £350
Senior investigators £300 - £350
Administrators/Investigators £180 - £280
Junior Admirustrators/Junior investigators £140 - £190
Support Staff £70- £170

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such
staff are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for
an Administrator may be applied

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or dlsbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at

DEFINITIONS
Practice gurdance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expendilure that s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred Is
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tarif of
charges,

. Category 2 expenses Griffins’ policy 1s not to charge for Category 2 disbursements
CHARGING POLICY

« Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

! Statement of Insalvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)




